

SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel.)	
PPG INDUSTRIES, INC.,)	
)	No. SC97006
Relator,)	
)	Missouri Court of Appeals,
v.)	Eastern District No. ED106348
)	
THE HONORABLE MAURA B.)	
McSHANE CIRCUIT JUDGE, CIRCUIT)	Circuit Court of St. Louis County
COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY,)	No. 17SL-CC04092
MISSOURI,)	
)	Division 2
Respondent.)	
)	

RELATOR’S BRIEF

Dennis J. Dobbels (#32378)
ddobbels@polsinelli.com
 POLSINELLI PC
 900 West 48th Place, Suite 900
 Kansas City, MO 64112
 Telephone Number (816) 753-1000
 Facsimile Number (816) 753-1536

William J. Gust (#60826)
wgust@polsinelli.com
 Britton St. Onge (#62256)
bstonge@polsinelli.com
 POLSINELLI PC
 100 South Fourth Street, Suite 1000
 St. Louis, Missouri 63102
 Telephone Number (314) 889-8000
 Fax Number (314) 231-1776

**ATTORNEYS FOR RELATOR PPG
 INDUSTRIES, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
POINT RELIED ON	4
I. Relator PPG is entitled to an order prohibiting Respondent from exercising personal jurisdiction over it because Missouri Courts lack specific jurisdiction over corporate defendants not domiciled in Missouri where, as here, the plaintiff’s cause of action against the foreign defendant does not arise from or relate to any of the defendant’s in-state activities.	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Standard of Review	6
B. Respondent erred in exercising personal jurisdiction over PPG because Plaintiff’s claim does not arise out of an activity by PPG covered by Missouri’s Long-Arm Statute and because Plaintiff’s claim against PPG does not arise out of PPG’s contacts with Missouri.	7
1. Missouri’s Long-Arm Statute does not authorize jurisdiction over PPG.....	8
2. The exercise of specific jurisdiction over PPG violates its rights under the Fourteenth Amendment’s Due Process Clause because Plaintiff’s claim is not connected to PPG’s activity in Missouri.	13
3. Jurisdictional discovery is not warranted.	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andra v. Left Gate Property Holding, Inc.</i> , 453 S.W.3d 216 (Mo. 2015)	8
<i>Barron v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 4:15-CV-584 CAS, 2015 WL 5829867 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 6, 2015).....	13
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	3
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	4, 16, 17
<i>Bryant v. Smith Interior Design Group, Inc.</i> , 310 S.W.3d 227 (Mo. 2010)	11, 12
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	7, 13
<i>Conway v. Royalite Plastics, Ltd</i> , 12 S.W.3d 314 (Mo. 2000)	7
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	3, 13
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Arden</i> , 614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010)	4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Myers v. Casino Queen Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2012)	11, 12
<i>State ex rel. Bayer Corp. v. Moriarty</i> , 536 S.W.3d 227 (Mo. 2017)	3
<i>State ex rel. City of Blue Springs v. Nixon</i> , 250 S.W.3d 365 (Mo. 2008)	7

State ex rel. Heart of Am. Council v. McKenzie,
484 S.W.3d 320 (Mo. 2016), *reh’g denied* 7

State ex rel. Kmart v. Holliger,
No. WD 54687, 1998 WL 327185 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)..... 13

State ex rel. Missouri Pub. Def. Comm’n v. Waters,
370 S.W.3d 592 (Mo. 2012) 6

State ex rel. Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Dolan,
512 S.W.3d 41 (Mo. 2017) 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17

Osage Homestead, Inc. v. Sutphin,
657 S.W.2d 346 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983) 7

Zippo Mfg.Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc.,
952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997)..... 4, 8, 9, 10, 11

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 7

Mo. Const. Art. V, § 4.1 2

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 530.020 2

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 506.500 8, 13, 18
